
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-104 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING  

THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE 2020 SANITARY SEWER 

REHABILITATION PROJECT-PHASE C COMPLETED UNDER  

CONTRACT NO. C21-22 AND FILE NOTICE OF COMPLETION  
 

 

WHEREAS, the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project-Phase C is included in 

the City’s Capital Improvement Plan to rehabilitate the City’s aging sewer facilities; and  

 

WHEREAS, in 2014 the City entered into a Consent Decree agreement which 

requires rehabilitation of at least 5,706 linear feet of sewer main per year; and  

 

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2021, the City Council awarded Contract No. C21-22 to 

Bay Pacific Pipelines, Inc. in the amount of $164,228 to construct the 2020 Sanitary Sewer 

Rehabilitation Project-Phase C; and  

 

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2021, the City Council approved Contract Change Order #1 

to Contract No. C21-22 in an additional amount of $79,000 for other necessary sewer 

rehabilitation, with a revised contract amount of $243,228; and 

 

WHEREAS, the project is now complete and a Notice of Completion is required to 

be filed with the County Recorder’s Office. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council 

authorizes the City Manager to accept the improvements completed in the 2020 Sanitary 

Sewer Rehabilitation Project-Phase C (Contract No. C21-22) and file the Notice of 

Completion with the County Recorder’s Office. 
 

 

 _______________________________ 

 GE’NELL GARY, MBA - MAYOR 




